
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Thursday 17 March 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

2.30 pm * 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Room 5, 
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 2:00PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3. 
 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
  Councillors: 

 
Mrinal Choudhury 
Ajay Maru 
 

Husain Akhtar 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Damian Markland, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1785   E-mail:  damian.markland@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 17 March 2011 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION TO TRANSFER THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 

'FUNKY BROWNZ', (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SPANISH ARCH PH) 28 
BELMONT CIRCLE, KENTON LANE, HARROW, HA3 8RF   (Pages 3 - 80) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director Community & Environment. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



Licensing  Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Procedure R - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 
 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
-Applicants and Objectors 
-the procedure for the hearing. 

 
2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
3. Introduction by the objector of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with 

the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
4. Questioning of the objector by:   the applicant 

the Panel 
 
5. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative of their statements. Additional 

material may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to 
advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of applicant by: the objector 

the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 
8. Concluding statement(s) by objector. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the 

application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides 
are recalled for the questions to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application 

be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this 
action. 

 
 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have 
submitted written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may 
bequestioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel 
and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration 
of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 17 March 2011 
 

Subject: 
 

Application to transfer the premises 
licence in respect of ‘Funky Brownz’, 
(formerly known as Spanish Arch PH) 
28 Belmont Circle, Kenton Lane, 
Harrow, HA3 8RF 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Brendon Hills – Corporate Director, 
Community & Environment 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Premises Licence 
Transfer Application 
Objection Notice 
Premises Plan 
Location Map 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
An application to transfer the premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of “Funky Brownz’ (formerly known as Spanish Arch PH), 28 
Belmont Circle, Kenton Lane, Harrow, HA3 8RF, has attracted an objection 
notice from the Metropolitan Police, on the basis that granting it would 
undermine the crime prevention objective.  
 

Representations received 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

From Relevant Representations details 
Metropolitan Police Objection Notice received 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 3 to 80 

3



Section 2 – Report 
 

Current situation 
 

2.1 There is currently a premises licence in force at “Funky Brownz” (formerly 
known as Spanish Arch PH), 28 Belmont Circle, Kenton Lane, Harrow, 
HA3 8RF. Briefly the premises licence authorises the following licensable 
activities during the timings specified: 
 
Sale of Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment:   
 Monday to Wednesday 10.00am – Midnight 
 Thursday 10.00am - 01.00am (following morning) 
 Friday & Saturday 10.00am – 02.00am (following morning) 
 Sunday 10.00am – 00.30am (following morning) 
   
Late Night Refreshment: 
 Monday to Wednesday 11.00pm – Midnight 
 Thursday 11.00pm - 01.00am (following morning) 
 Friday & Saturday 11.00pm – 02.00am (following morning) 
 Sunday 11.00pm – 00.30am (following morning) 
 
Hours Open to Public:  
 Monday to Wednesday 09.30am – 00.30am (following morning)
 Thursday 09.30am - 01.30am (following morning) 
 Friday & Saturday 09.30am – 02.00am (following morning) 
 Sunday 09.30am – 01.00am (following morning) 
 

2.2 On 3rd February 2011, an application was made to transfer the premises 
licence to Funky Brownz 2 Ltd (the applicant).  

 
2.3 The Metropolitan Police have submitted an objection notice on the 

grounds that the exceptional circumstances of the case are such that the 
granting of the application would undermine the crime prevention 
objective. A copy of this notice is attached to this report.  
 

2.4 The premises is situated at 28 Belmont Circle, Kenton Lane, adjacent to 
both commercial and residential properties. A map of the area is attached 
to this report.  

 
Licensing Policy Implications 
 

2.5 In relation to the Council’s policy at paragraph 8.19, the applicants and the 
current premises licence holder have provided all relevant signatures and 
consents.  

 
Legal Implications 
 

2.6 The Licensing authority (in this case the London Borough of Harrow) is 
required to hold a hearing to consider the objection notice (and the transfer 
application) unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary. The 
hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

4



 
2.7 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to 

representations made by all parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are necessary to promote the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
2.8 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel can 

either:– 
 

a. Grant the application to transfer the premises licence; 
b. Reject the application to transfer the premises licence if it 

considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
2.9 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• Clear reasons should be given for the decision. 
• The applicant and the Metropolitan Police would have a right of 

appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in 
Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
2.10 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the 

legislation, Members must have regard to –  
 

• The common law rules of natural justice 
• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 
• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 
2.11 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in 

a way that is compatible with rights under the European Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Freedoms.  The following provisions of 
the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 (right to a fair trial) 
Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(protection of property). 
 
Community Safety 
 

2.12 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 

‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall 
be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect 
of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all 
that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its 
area.’  

 
2.13 The Borough Commander, through Sergeant Davis, has submitted an 

objection notice against this application.  
 

 
 

5



Financial Implications 
 

2.14 There are
[...]
ticipate that there will be further violence tonight due to people returning to 
the venue to take retribution and due to the poor management of the premises it is unlikely 
that they will be able to prevent this disorder thus relying on the Police to sort out the 
problems and creating a significant risk to public safety. 
For these reasons the Police respectfully request that a closure order is granted. 
Police will also be looking to the owners of these premises to voluntary close and or curtail 
their activities for the rest of the weekend. 
There is also likely to be an application for a summary/expedited review of the premises 
licence. 

 
 

Incidents recorded involving Funky Brownz  63 – 65 The Hyde London NW9 6LE 
 

 
 
Date & 
Time 
 

Reference Incident 

13/02/2009 
23:30 

2404024/09 ABH & M/Wound 
VIW1 and VIW2 are brother and sister. They were both 
attacked by SUSP1 outside the bar at location and suffered 
injuries where the skin was broken and blood drawn 

13/02/2009 
01:55 

CRIS  2403520/09 GBH 
Victim was stabbed by an apparent unknown suspect, the 
victim was unable/unwilling to give any account of what 
happened or description of Suspect, he claimed that he did 
not know what happened 

14/02/2009 
02:15 

CRIS  2403598/09 ABH & M/Wound 
Following a disturbance outside the ASH bar police 
attended and spoke to VIW1 who had a bloody nose  
and VIW2 who had a bruise to his forehead.  They pointed 
out the suspect as being one of their attackers 

22/02/2009 
02:30 

CRIS  2404188/09 ABH & M/Wound 
By suspect hiting VIW1 & 2 causing visible injuries 

02/03/2009 ACTION PLAN Meeting held at Colindale Police Station to discuss recent 
disorder at the premises 
Action plan agreed and copied to those attending: 
 
Rajendra Patel (Dad) 
Raigini Patel (Mum) 
Vaishali Patel (Daughter) 
Avinash Patel (Son)  DPS 
 

20/03/2009 
01:55 

2406348/09 ABH & M/Wound 
Viw 1 and viw 2 attacked by suspects in public house as 
they were asking them to leave the 
[...]
ale and has sustained 
bruising to the area adjacent to his left eye. Five people were arrested at the scene for 
offences of affray, assault on Police, offensive weapon and Public Order offences. Further 
enquiries are ongoing to identify and arrest other offenders. 
 
Closure Order Sect 160 Licensing Act 2003 
On the authority and information of Superintendent Tucker a closure order was granted by 
district judge Daber, at Hendon Magistrates Court, under sect 160 Licensing Act 2003.  
The Closure Order was effective for a period of 24 hours starting at 19:00hrs on Friday 
20th March 2009 until 19:00hrs on Saturday 21st March 2009. 
This order was applied for due to the Police concerns that there would be further violence 
that evening due to people returning to seek retribution, and that the management of the 
premises was not strong enough to prevent further disorder.  
 
Date & 
Time 

 
Crime Report Reference Brief Details of Incident 

13/02/2009 
23:30 

2404024/09 ABH & M/Wound 
VIW1 and VIW2 are brother and sister. They were both 
attacked by SUSP1 outside the bar at location and suffered 
injuries where the skin was broken and blood drawn 

13/02/2009 
01:55 

CRIS  2403520/09 GBH 
Victim was stabbed by an apparent unknown suspect, the 
victim was unable/unwilling to give any account of what 
happened or description of Suspect, he claimed that he did 
not know what happened 

14/02/2009 
02:15 

CRIS  2403598/09 ABH & M/Wound 
Following a disturbance outside the ASH bar police 
attended and spoke to VIW1 who had a bloody nose  
and VIW2 who had a bruise to his forehead.  They pointed 
out the suspect as being one of their attackers 

22/02/2009 
02:30 

CRIS  2404188/09 ABH & M/Wound 
By suspect hitting VIW1 & 2 causing visible injuries 

43



02/03/2009 ACTION PLAN Meeting held at Colindale Police Station to discuss recent 
disorder at the premises 
Action plan agreed and copied to those attending: 
Rajendra Patel (Dad) 
Raigini Patel (Mum) 
Vaishali Pat
[...]
5



76



77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



  28
 B

elm
on

t C
irc

le,
 K

en
to

n L
an

e, 
Ha

rro
w,

 H
A3

 8R
F 

 

 

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application to transfer the premises licence in respect of 'Funky Brownz', (formerly known as Spanish Arch PH) 28 Belmont Circle, Kenton Lane, Harrow, HA3 8RF
	Funky Brownz - HA3 8RF DRAFT PL
	APPLICANT TRANSFER APP 03 FEB 2011 REDACTED
	Police Objection - FunkyBrownz  Application to Transfer
	CD1 - Review by LBB noise nuisance
	CD2 - ASH BAR Police review notice
	CD3 - Application for a summary review Funky Brownz
	CD4 - Certificate under Section 53A1b Funky Brownz 2009
	CD5 - Info for sect 160 Closure app Funky Brownz Mar 2009
	CD6 - Information in support of sect53A1b certificate
	CD7 - Funky Brownz as at Nov 09
	CD8 - Ash Bar Ltd - Companies Report
	CD9 -  FunkyBrownLtd - Companies Report
	CD10 - FunkyBrownz2Ltd - Companies report
	CD11 - DPS VARIATION FEB 2011 REDACTED
	Email from V Patel, Funky Brownz 22 Feb 2011
	Plan
	GIS map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 17 March 2011 - 29 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

17 MARCH 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mrinal Choudhury 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar  

 
* Ajay Maru 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

55. Appointment of Chairman   
 
That Councillor Mrinal Choudhury be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Panel Hearing. 
 

56. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made. 
 

57. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

58. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

59. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authorities 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 
 



 

- 30 -  Licensing Panel - 17 March 2011 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

60. Application to transfer the premises licence in respect of 'Funky 
Brownz', (formerly known as Spanish Arch PH) 28 Belmont Circle, 
Kenton Lane, Harrow, HA3 8RF   
 
In attendance: 
 
Present: 
 
 

Vaishali Patel (applicant) 
 
David Smith (applicant’s representative) 
 

Relevant Representations: 
 

Sgt. Carl Davis (Metropolitan Police) 
 

Legal Adviser: Adebisi Reid  
 

Democratic Services Officer: 
 

Damian Markland 
 

Licensing Officers: 
 

Puthrasingam Sivashankar 
Peter Coates 

 
Sgt. Carl Davis of the Metropolitan Police requested that the Panel consider 
adjourning the hearing on the grounds that certain evidence was not available 
and that a key witness had been unable to attend.  He informed the Panel that 
the Police believed a caution had been issued against the applicant’s 
business in Haringey and that he had not yet been provided with a signed 
copy of the document.  
 
The appellant’s representative, Mr Smith, informed the Panel that his client 
accepted that a caution had been issued against the business in Haringey.  In 
relation to the missing witness, Mr Smith stated that the details of the matter 
were already clearly detailed in the agenda and that he had no questions to 
ask the witness.  In light of this, he did not believe it was necessary to adjourn 
the hearing. 
 
In response to Sgt. Davis’ concern that he did not know who had signed the 
caution, Ms Patel stated that her brother had signed the document and that 
she had not become aware of the caution until notified by the Police. 
  
Having considered the requests of both parties, the Panel agreed to continue 
with the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, taking into account: 
 
• The Licensing Act 2003 
• Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
• The Crime and Disorder Licensing objective 
• Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 
• The Human Rights Act 1998 
• The principles of natural justice and having considered all 

representations, 



 

Licensing Panel - 17 March 2011 - 31 - 

 
The Panel decided to grant the application to transfer the Premises Licence of 
28 Belmont Circle, Kenton Lane, Harrow, HA3 8RF. 
 
Reason:  The Panel have considered that the Crime and Disorder Licensing 
Objective will not be undermined by granting the transfer. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.35 pm, closed at 4.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRINAL CHOUDHURY 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


